KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ROAD SERVICE AREA RESOLUTION 2007-08

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY ACCEPTS LEGISLATIVE GRANTS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,075,000 FOR BOROUGH ROAD PROJECTS

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough annually develops a State Legislative Priorities List requesting the legislature grant funds for borough projects; and
- WHEREAS, the Road Service Area (RSA) assists this legislative priority process by sending recommendations to the Assembly for inclusion in the booklet for road projects; and
- WHEREAS, included in the State Legislative Priorities List for years 2006 and 2007 were several borough road projects, including Bastein Drive, Midway Drive, Community College Drive, and other borough roads; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough was notified of the awarding of four grants for the following roads in the following amounts: (A) Community College Drive, \$250,000; (B) Midway Drive, \$275,000; (C) Bastein Drive, \$300,000; and (D) Borough-Wide Roads, \$250,000; and
- WHEREAS, the RSA will contract with an engineer consultant to design these road projects to determine their specific improvement; and
- WHEREAS, the RSA may contribute local CIP funds to assist with the completion of these projects.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ROAD SERVICE AREA BOARD:

SECTION 1. The Road Service Area recommends the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly approve the acceptance of the following legislative grants:

Α.	Community College Drive	\$250,000
В.	Midway Drive	\$275,000
C.	Bastein Drive	\$300,000
D.	Borough-Wide Roads	\$250,000

- SECTION 2. That this resolution designates Bastein Drive, Midway Drive, and Community College Drive as Fiscal Year 2008 RSA Capital Improvement Projects.
- SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

RESOLVED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ROAD SERVICE AREA BOARD THIS 14TH DAY OF AUGUST 2007.

Ron Wille, Road Service Area Chairman

ATTEST

Gary Davis, Roads Director